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ohjeita ja apua osoitteessa support.steelseries.com

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ

Stratus Duo -ohjain

USB-johto

Langaton USB-sovitin

Tuoteopas

ALUSTAYHTEENSOPIVUUS

Windows 7 +

Steam & Steamin Televisiotila

Oculus Rift ja Oculus Go

Samsung Gear VR

Android 4+
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YLEISKATSAUS TUOTTEESEEN

01 8-suuntainen suuntapainike

02 Takaisin/Valitse-painike

03 Pelaajan LED-merkkivalot

04 Eteenpäin/Aloita-painike

05 A-, B-, X-, ja Y-painikkeet

06 Kotipainike

07 Analogiset joystick-sauvat

08 Langaton USB-sovitin

09 USB-johto

07

01 05

06

0302 04
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*Lisävarusteita ja varaosia on saatavilla osoitteessa  

steelseries.com/gaming-accessories
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10 Langattoman tilan kytkin

11 Langattoman laiteparin 

muodostuspainike

12 Mikro-USB-portti

13 Akun tason painike

14 Virtakytkin

15 R1 ja L1 -ylänäppäimet

16 R2 / L2 -liipaisimet (analogiset)



Play & Charge
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ASENNUS

YHDISTÄMISTILAT
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NÄIN OTAT OHJAIMEN KÄYTTÖÖN  
WINDOWSISSA JA STEAMISSÄ

ohjeita ja apua osoitteessa support.steelseries.com

01 Liu’uta langattoman tilan kytkin 10  

asentoon 2,4 GHz ja kytke laitteen mukana 

toimitettu langaton USB-sovitin 08  

vapaaseen USB-porttiin PC:ssäsi.

02 Liu’uta virtakytkin 14  punaiselta alueelta 

vihreälle kytkeäksesi virran päälle Stratus 

Duo -ohjaimeen.

03 Kun ohjain käynnistyy, sen akun varaustaso 

näkyy neljässä pelaajan LED-merkkivalossa 

03  kolme sekuntia

04 Stratus Duo -ohjain on jo liitetty 

langattomaan USB-sovittimeen 08  ennen 

toimitusta, ja sen pitäisi olla käyttövalmis 

ilman muita toimenpiteitä.

05 Seuraavaksi pelaajanumerosi syttyy 

asiaankuuluvaan pelaajan LED-

merkkivaloon. Olet valmis pelaamaan! 
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NÄIN OTAT OHJAIMEN KÄYTTÖÖN ANDROIDILLA, SAMSUNG GEAR 
VR:LLÄ JA OCULUS GO:LLA

01 Liu’uta langattoman tilan kytkin 10  kohtaan 

Bluetooth.

02 Liu’uta virtakytkin 14  punaiselta alueelta 

vihreälle kytkeäksesi virran päälle Stratus 

Duo -ohjaimeen.

03 Kun ohjain käynnistyy, sen akun varaustaso 

näkyy neljässä pelaajan LED-merkkivalossa 

03  kolme sekuntia.

04 Kaikki neljä LED-valoa vilkkuvat 

päälle ja pois nopeasti, kun ohjain on 

parinmuodostustilassa.

05 Muodosta laitepari Stratus Duo 

-ohjaimeen menemällä laitteesi Bluetooth-

hallintapaneeliin ja valitsemalla SteelSeries 

Stratus Duo yhdistääksesi ohjaimen.

06 Jos laiteparin muodostaminen onnistuu, 

ohjaimen neljä LED-merkkivaloa vilkkuvat 

päälle ja pois 2 sekunnin välein merkiksi 

yhteyden muodostumisesta. Olet nyt 

valmis pelaamaan!
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ohjeita ja apua osoitteessa support.steelseries.com

01 Paina langattoman laiteparin 

muodostuspainiketta 11  palataksesi 

parinmuodostustilaan.

TAI – jos haluat poistaa aiemmat Bluetooth-

laiteparitukset:

01 Paina langattoman laiteparin 

muodostuspainiketta 11  5 sekuntia 

poistaaksesi aiemman Bluetooth-parituksen 

ja palataksesi parinmuodostustilaan.

02 Kaikki neljä LED-valoa vilkkuvat 

päälle ja pois nopeasti, kun ohjain on 

parinmuodostustilassa.

03 Mene laitteesi Bluetooth-hallintapaneeliin 

ja valitse SteelSeries Stratus Duo -ohjain.

04 Kun laitepari on muodostettu onnistuneesti, 

neljä LED-merkkivaloa vilkkuvat päälle ja 

pois 2 sekunnin välein.

LAITEPARIN MUODOSTAMINEN UUDELLEEN STRATUS DUO  
-OHJAIMEN KANSSA BLUETOOTH-TILASSA

Stratus Duo -ohjaimesi muistaa viimeksi Bluetoothin kautta yhdistämäsi ohjaimen ja korjaa yhteyden 

automaattisesti. Jos haluat pakottaa Stratus Duo -ohjaimen takaisin parinmuodostustilaan, tee näin:

LAITEPARIN MUODOSTAMINEN UUTEEN LANGATTOMAAN USB-SOVITTIMEEN
Huom.: Stratus Duo -ohjaimesi on jo valmiiksi paritettu sen mukana toimitettuun langattomaan USB-

sovittimeen 08 .

01 Liu’uta langattoman tilan kytkin 10  

asentoon 2,4 GHz ja liu’uta virtakytkin 14  

punaiselta alueelta vihreään kytkeäksesi 

virran päälle Stratus Duo -ohjaimeen.

02 Paina langattoman laiteparin 

muodostuspainiketta 11  

03 Kytke langaton USB-sovitin 08  USB-

porttiin PC:ssäsi

04 Kun laiteparin muodostus on onnistunut, 

pelaajanumerosi syttyy asiaankuuluvaan 

pelaajan LED-merkkivaloon.
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LATAUS

Lataa Stratus Duo -ohjain kytkemällä sen 

mukana toimitettu USB-johto virtalähteeseen 09 . 

Voit pelata ja ladata samanaikaisesti USB-johdon 

avulla Windows PC:llä. 

Kun ohjain käynnistyy, sen akun varaustaso 

näkyy neljässä pelaajan LED-merkkivalossa 03  

kolme sekuntia.

Saat akun varaustason näkyviin painamalla 13  

milloin tahansa; tällöin näet akun tason neljästä 

pelaajan merkkivalosta. 03> 75 %

50–75 %

25–50 %

> 25 %

ohjeita ja apua osoitteessa support.steelseries.com
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REGULATORY

Europe – EU Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, SteelSeries ApS. declares that the equipment which is compliance with directive RoHS 2.0 (2015/863/EU), 
R.E.D (2014/53/EU), EMC Directive (2014/30/EU), and LVD (2014/35/EU) which are issued by the Commission of 
the European Community.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://steelseries.com/
SteelSeries ApS. hereby confirms, to date, based on the feedback from our suppliers indicates that our products 
shipping to the EU territory comply with REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization, and Restriction of Chemi-
cals - (EC) 1907/2006) compliance program. We are fully committed to offering REACH compliance on the products 
and posting accurate REACH compliance status for the all of products.  
 
Frequency bands and Powers (Gaming Controller and Transceiver)
a. Frequency band(s) in which the radio equipment operates:
•BT and WIFI: 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
b. Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the
frequency band(s) in which the radio equipment operates:
•BT: GFSK: 6.09 dBm ± 2 dBm (Gaming Controller)
•GFSK: 5.64 dBm ± 2 dBm  (Gaming Controller)
•GFSK: 3.11 dBm ± 2 dBm (Transceiver)
c. Software Version: V1.72

WEEE 
This product must not be disposed of with your other household waste or treat them in compliance with the 
local regulations or contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you 
purchased the product

Safety Guideline for Lithium Battery
Please keep follow all listed important warnings and cautions below while using this battery pack to avoid any 
damage or hazard.

This product must not be disposed of with your other household waste or treat them in compliance with the 
local regulations or contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you 
purchased the product.
 
“CAUTION!” Risk of explosion if battery pack is not replace by same type as specified by the manufacturer.
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1. The battery polarity (+) and (-) shall not be connected and charged reversely. Risk of explosion if the battery 
polarity (+) and (-) is reversed.
2. Please keep this battery pack away from fire and high heat sources due to explosion might happen. Do not place 
your battery pack close to any heater or hot location.
3. This battery pack shall not be hit or impacted. This battery pack shall not be dealt with any sharp or keen objects 
either.
4. This battery pack shall not be exposed to moisture, dripping or splashing.
5. If any electrolyte flow out of this battery pack when touch the user’s eyes and skin, please seek medical advice 
immediately.

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.
 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules.  These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.  However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:
-      Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-      Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-      Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.
-      Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
 
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 
void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
Note: The country code selection is for non-US model only and is not available to all US model. Per FCC regulation, 
all WiFi product marketed in US must fixed to US operation channels only.
 
Gaming Controller FCC ID: ZHK-GC00005
Transceiver FCC ID: ZHK-GC00005TX

More information and support from https://steelseries.com/

Regions Contact Information

USA
SteelSeries ApS.
656 W Randolph St., Suite 3E Chica-
go, IL 60661, USA 

+1-312-258-9467
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Industry Canada Statement:
This device complies with RSS standards of the Industry Canada Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Ce dispositif est conforme à la norme CNR d’Industrie Canada applicable aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage 
préjudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer 
un fonctionnement indésirable.

Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
 
Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations:
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non 
contrôlé.
 
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
Gaming Controller IC: 9638A-GC00005
Transceiver IC: 9638A-GC00005TX

この装置は、クラスＢ機器です。この装置は、住宅環境で使用することを目的とし ていますが、この装置がラジオやテレ
ビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受 信障害を引き起こすことがあります。 取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱い
をして下さい。 VCCI-B
 
この機器の使用周波数帯では、電子レンジ等の産業・科学・医療用機器のほか工場の製造ライン等で使用されている
移動体識別用の構内無線局（免許を要する無線局）及び特定小電力無線局（免許を要しない無線局）並びにアマチュア
無線局（免許を要する無線局）が運用されています。
１ この機器を使用する前に、近くで移動体識別用の構内無線局及び特定小電力無線局並びにアマチュア無線局が運
用されていないことを確認して下さい。
２ 万一、この機器から移動体識別用の構内無線局に対して有害な電波干渉の事例が発生した場合には、速やかに使
用周波数を変更するか又は電波の発射を停止した上、下記連絡先にご連絡頂き、混信回避のための処置等（例えば、パ
ーティションの設置など）についてご相談して下さい。
３ その他、この機器から移動体識別用の特定小電力無線局あるいはアマチュア無線局に対して有害な電波干渉の事
例が発生した場合など何かお困りのことが起きたときは、次の連絡先へお問い合わせ下さい。
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低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法
第十二條 經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加
大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
第十四條 低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停
用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

*報廢電池請按照廢棄物管理辦法回收處理

鋰電池安全使用指南
注意: 電池若未正確更換，可能會爆炸，請用原廠建議之同款的電池來更換。
電池不可當作一般的家庭廢棄物棄置，請依據當地法規使用公共回收系統退回、回收或處理電池。
 
電池極性（+）和（ - ）不得相反連接，充電電池極性如果電池極性反轉，則有爆炸危險。
請勿將此電池放在靠近火源或任何高溫的地方，否則可能會因高熱源而發生爆炸。
電池組不得受撞擊，也不能用任何尖銳的物體去穿刺。
該電池組無防水功能，不得暴露於潮濕場所避免受潮導致兩電池極性短路導致爆炸危險。

该电子电气产品含有某些有害物质，在环保使用期限内可以放心使用，超过环保使用期限之后则应该进
入回收循环系统。

《废弃电器电子产品回收处理管理条例》提示性说明
为了更好地关爱及保护地球，当用户不再需要此产品或产品寿命终止时，请遵守国家废弃电器电子产品
回收处理相关法律法规，将其交给当地具有国家认可的回收处理资质的厂商进行回收处理。

锂电池安全使用指南
注意: 电池若未正确更换，可能会爆炸，请用原厂建议之同款的电池来更换。
电池不可当作一般的家庭废弃物弃置，请依据当地法规使用公共回收系统退回、回收或处理电池。
1.电池极性（+）和（ - ）不得相反连接，充电电池极性如果电池极性反转，则有爆炸危险。
2.请勿将此电池放在靠近火源或任何高温的地方，否则可能会因高热源而发生爆炸。
3.电池组不得受撞击，也不能用任何尖锐的物体去穿刺。
4.该电池组无防水功能，不得暴露于潮湿场所避免受潮导致两电池极性短路导致爆炸危险。
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設備名稱	
Equ ipment  name

遊戲搖桿	
Gaming Control ler

型號（型式)	
Type  des ignat ion

GC-00005

單元	
Un i t

限用物質及其化學符號	
Rest r i cted  substances  and  i ts  chemica l  symbo ls

鉛	
Lead  (Pb)

汞	
Mercury  (Hg)

鎘	
Cadmium (Cd)

六價鉻	
Hexava lent- 

chromium (Cr 6+)

多溴聯苯	
Po lybrominated 

b ipheny l s 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚	
Po lybrominated 
d ipheny l  ethers 

(PBDE)

塑膠部件 
P l as t i c

電路板及元件 
PCBA

線材	
Cab les

金屬部件	
Meta l

備考1.	 “超出0.1	wt	%”及“超出0.01	wt	%”係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 1:  “Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance 

exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.

備考2.	 “ ”係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 2:  “ ” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference 

value of presence.

備考3.	 “ ”係指該項限用物質為排除項目。
Note 3: The “ ” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption

The RoHS test method is based on the standards JIS C 0950 and CNS 15663
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Custom Union Compliance.  
(Russia / Belarus / Kazakhstan)

ACMA Compliance (Australia/ New-Zealand)

Singapore approval (IMDA)

Direct Current

根据中国大陆《电子电气产品有害物质限制使用标识要求》，以下部分列出了产品中可能包含的有害物质的名称和含量:

零部件名称

有害物质

鉛	
(Pb)

汞	
(Hg)

鎘	
(Cd)

六價鉻	
(Cr 6+)

多溴聯苯	
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚	
(PBDE)

电路板组件

其他线材

*：电路板组件包括印刷电路板及其构成的零部件，如电阻、电容、集成电路、连接器等。

本表格依据SJ/T	11364的规定编制。

：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在	GB/T	26572规定的限量要求以下。

：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T	26572规定的限量要求；

上表中打“X”的部件，应功能需要，部分有害物质含量超出GB/T	26572规定的限量要求，但是符合欧盟RoHS法规要求(属于豁
免部分)。

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DA105282
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More information and support at steelseries.com 

Product Name (產品名稱/产品名称):  Gaming Controller (遊戲搖桿/游戏手柄) 
Model No. (型號/型号):  GC-00005 

Rated (規格/规格):  5V  500mA

Operating Temperature:  0 to + 40 °C

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Made in China 中國製造/中国制造

Accessories information (配件資訊/配件信息)
Product Name (產品名稱/产品名称): Transceiver (收發器/收发器)
Model No. (型號/型号):  GC-00005TX

Rated (規格/规格):  5V , 100mA

Regions Contact Information

Asia
亞洲

16F, No.150, Jian-Yi Rd., Chung-Ho Dist,  
New Taipei City, Taiwan, R.O.C.(235)

丹麥商賽睿有限公司台灣分公司
新北市中和區建一路150號16樓

+886 2 8226 3858

USA
656 W Randolph St, Suite 3E  
Chicago, IL 60661, USA

+1 312 258 9467

Europe Dirch Passers Allé 27, 5.Sal 2000 Frederiksberg, Denmark +45 702 500 75





lue lisää osoitteessa steelseries.com


